

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

----- X
STATE OF NEW YORK, BY ATTORNEY : C.A. No. 09-827 (LPS)
GENERAL ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, :
 :
 : **PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO**
Plaintiff, : **DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR**
 : **PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON**
v. : **STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS**
 : **GROUND**
INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware :
corporation, : August 3, 2011
 :
 :
Defendant. :
----- X

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
RICHARD L. SCHWARTZ
Acting Bureau Chief
JAMES YOON
Assistant Attorney General
120 Broadway, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10271-0332
Tel: (212) 416-8262
Fax: (212) 416-6015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Preliminary Statement | 1 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. New York Is Entitled To Recover Damages Suffered Within The Limitations Periods For Acts Occurring Outside Them | 3 |
| II. The Delaware Borrowing Statute Is Read In Light Of Its Purpose And Does Not Here Shorten New York's Limitations Period | 4 |
| III. New York's Representative Action On Behalf Of Natural Persons Benefits From American Pipe Tolling | 7 |
| Conclusion | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 617 (1997)..... 8

American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... *passim*

Am. Tierra Corp. v. City of West Jordan, 840 P.2d 757, 762 (Utah 1992)..... 10

Arnold v. Dirrim, 398 N.E.2d 426, 439 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)..... 10

B. Lewis Productions Inc. v. Bean, 2005 WL 2732989 (D. Del. 2005)..... 5

Berquist v. Int'l Realty, Ltd., 537 P.2d 553, 561 (Ore. 1975)..... 10

Blaylock v. Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc., 954 S.W.2d 939, 941 (Ark. 1997)..... 9

Bonilla v. Las Vegas Cigar Co., 61 F. Supp. 2d 1129, 1135 (1999)..... 10

Burrell v. Astrazeneca LP, Nos. 07C-01-412, 07C-04-110,
07C-04-267, 2010 WL 3706584 (Del.Super. Sept. 20, 2010)..... 7

Cerullo v. Harper Collins Publishers, Inc., No. 01C-03-21-CHT,
2002 WL 243387 (Del.Super. Feb. 19, 2002)..... 7

Cowles v. Bank West, 476 Mich. 1, 15 (2006)..... 10

Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345 (1983) 7, 8, 10, 14

Cullen v. Margiotta, 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 9

Delargy by Delargy v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.,
1986 WL 11562 (Del.Super. Oct. 8, 1986)..... 5

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001).....6

Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co., 712 F.2d 735, 739 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 13

Grant v. Austin Bridge Constr. Co., 725 S.W.2d 366, 370 (Tex. App. 1987).....10

Grimes v. Housing Auth., 242 Conn. 236, 243 (1997)..... 9

Hosogai v. Kadota, 700 P.2d 1327, 1331-32 (Ariz. 1985)..... 9

Hyatt Corp. V. Occidental Fire & Cas. Co.,
801 S.W.2d 382, 389 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)..... 10

In re Antibiotic Antitrust Actions, 333 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)..... 15

In re DRAM litigation, 2007 WL 2517851 (N.D. Cal.)..... 6

In re Fosomax Prods. Liab. Litig., 694 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 10

In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig., 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

In re Maxxam, Inc./Federated Development Shareholders Litigation,
698 A.2d 949 (Del. Ch. 1996)..... 9

In re Mervyn's Holdings LLC, 426 B.R. 488 (Bankr.D.Del. Mar. 17, 2010)..... 6

In re WorldCom Securities Litig., 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007) 13, 14

In re W.R. Grace & Co., 418 (B.R. 511 (D.Del. 2009)..... 7

Levi v. Univ. of Haw., 67 Haw. 90, 93 (1984)..... 9

Mun. Auth. of Westmoreland County v. Moffat,
670 A.2d 747, 749 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)..... 10

Noerr v. Greenwood, 2002 WL 31720734, at *6 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... 9

Nolan v. Sea Airmotive, Inc., 627 P.2d 1035, 1042 (Alaska 1981)..... 9

Nottingham Partners v. Dana, 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)..... 8

O'Malley v. Boris, 2001 WL 50204 (Del. Ch. 2001)..... 8

Pack v. Beech Aircraft Corp., Del.Supr., 132 A.2d 54 (1957) 5

Paine Webber R&D Partners v. Centocor, Inc., 1997
WL 719096 (Del. Super. 1997)..... 9

Pennsylvania v. Budget Fuel Co., Inc., 122 FRD 184 (E.D. Pa. 1988) 15

Pennsylvania Dental Ass'n v. Medical Serv. Ass'n of Penn., 815 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 4

Philip Morris USA v. Christensen, 398 Md. 227, 247 (Md. Ct. App. 2007) 10

Picket v. Holland-America Line Westours, Inc., 145 Wash. 2d 178, 194-95 (2001)..... 10

Poster Exchange, Inc. v. National Screen Serv. Corp.,
517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 4

Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 883 P.2d 522, 531 (Col. Ct. App. 1994)..... 9

Saudi Basic Industries Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc. et al.,
866 A.2d 1, 16 (Del. 2005)..... 5

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. All State Ins. Co., 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)..... 15

Shields v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 810 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 5

State v. Cortelle Corp., 38 N.Y.2d 83 (1975)..... 6

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Boellstorff, 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Staub v. Eastman Kodak Co., 726 A.2d 955, 966-67 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)..... 10

Steinberg v. Chi. Med. Sch., 371 N.E.2d 634, 645 (Ill. 1977)..... 9-10

Vaccariello v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc., 763 N.W.2d 160, 163 (Ohio 2002)..... 10

Waltrip v. Sidwell, Corp., 234 Kan. 1059 1063 (1984)..... 10

White v. Sims, 470 So.2d 1191, 1193 (Ala. 1985)..... 9

Wyser-Pratt Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp., 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005) 13

Yang v. Odom, 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 8, 9, 11, 12

Youell v. Maddox, 692 F.Supp. 343 (D.Del. 1988)..... 7

Statutes & Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 2..... | 1 |
| 122 Cong. Rec. at H30,879 (1976)..... | 15 |
| C.P.L.R. 213(1)..... | 6 |
| Court of Chancery Rule 23..... | 8, 9 |
| Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R.Civ. P. | 8, 11, 12 |
| N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 1986 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 186, § 1..... | 9 |
